The ultimate cost of these benefits will depend on the level of market returns and the level of contractual guarantees, as well as policyholder behavior,
including surrenders, withdrawals, and benefit utilization. For Global Atlantic's fixed-indexed annuity products, costs also include certain non-guaranteed terms that
impact the ultimate cost, such as caps on crediting rates that Global Atlantic can, in its discretion, reset annually.

See Note 17 — “Policy liabilities” in our financial statements for additional information.

As of March 31, 2024, the net market risk liability balance totaled $1.0 billion. As of March 31, 2024, the liability balances for market risk benefits were
$836.2 million for fixed-indexed annuities and $174.0 million for variable and other annuities. The increase (decrease) to the net market risk benefit liability
balance as a result of hypothetical changes in interest rates, instrument-specific credit risk, equity market prices, expected mortality, and expected surrenders are
summarized in the table below. This sensitivity considers the direct effect of such changes only and not changes in any other assumptions used in or items
considered in the measurement of such balances.

As of March 31, 2024

Fixed-indexed annuity Other

($ in thousands)
Balance $ 836,182 $ 174,020

Hypothetical change:
+50 bps interest rates (127,909) (46,500)

-50 bps interest rates 143,032 51,822

+50 bps instrument-specific credit risk (122,803) (23,852)

-50 bps instrument-specific credit risk 136,906 26,283
+10% equity market prices (50,777) (48,996)
-10% equity market prices 33,558 55,898
95% of expected mortality 40,248 5,623
105% of expected mortality (37,938) (4,967)
90% of expected surrenders 22,943 2,622
110% of expected surrenders (21,837) (2,533)

Note: Hypothetical changes to the market risk benefits liability balance do not reflect the impact of related hedges.

Policy liabilities accounted for under a fair value option

Variable annuity contracts offered and assumed by Global Atlantic provide the contractholder with a GMDB. The liabilities for these benefits are included in
policy liabilities. Global Atlantic elected the fair value option to measure the liability for certain of these variable annuity contracts valued at $314.5 million as of
March 31, 2024. Fair value is calculated as the present value of the estimated death benefits less the present value of the GMDB fees, using 1,000 risk neutral

[…]

Because the return on the funds withheld receivable or payable is not clearly and closely related to the host insurance contract, these contracts are deemed to contain
embedded derivatives, which are measured at fair value. Global Atlantic is exposed to both the interest rate and credit risk of the assets. Changes in discount rates
and other assumptions can have a significant impact on this embedded derivative. The fair value of the embedded derivatives is included in the funds withheld
receivable at interest and funds withheld payable at interest line items on our consolidated statement of financial condition. The change in the fair value of the
embedded derivatives is recorded in net investment-related gains (losses) in the consolidated statement of operations.

As of March 31, 2024, the embedded derivative liability balance totaled $4.1 billion for fixed-indexed annuities, and $486.2 million for interest-sensitive life.
The increase (decrease) to the embedded derivatives on fixed-indexed annuity and indexed universal life as a result of hypothetical changes in interest rates, credit
spreads, and equity market prices are summarized in the table below. This sensitivity considers the direct effect of such changes only and not changes in any other
assumptions used in or items considered in the measurement of such balances.

As of March 31, 2024

Fixed-indexed annuities Interest sensitive life

($ in thousands)
Balance $ 4,051,405 $ 486,199

Hypothetical change:
+50 bps interest rates (74,733) (4,446)
-50 bps interest rates 77,826 4,632
+50 bps credit spreads (94,256) (4,446)
-50 bps credit spreads 97,847 4,632
+10% equity market prices 459,728 24,997
-10% equity market prices (371,267) (64,568)

Note: Hypothetical changes to the market risk benefits liability balance do not reflect the impact of related hedges.

165

Table of Contents

As of March 31, 2024, the embedded derivative balance for modified coinsurance or funds withheld arrangements was a $2.7 billion net asset ($114.0 million
in funds withheld receivables at interest, and $(2.5) billion in funds withheld payable at interest). The increase (decrease) to the embedded derivatives on fixed-
indexed annuity and interest-sensitive life products as a result of hypothetical changes in interest rates and investment credit spreads are summarized in the table